2.6% 2.5%

4.1%
4.9% 5.1% 5.2%

2022 2023 LTM
Jul-24

2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Gross Yield Net Yield

▪ Management is seeking a significant
capital injection into the business to right
size the balance sheet and fund future
growth.

▪ Approximately $6 million will be used to
repay subordinated debt, reducing the
total leverage profile of the business and
improving cash flow

▪ Remaining proceeds will fund cash to the
balance sheet for Management to deploy
in pursuit of its growth strategy

Recapitalization of balance sheet

42

SUBORDINATED DEBT REPAYMENT SCHEDULE

Tranche Amount2 Amortization Interest Rate Notes

Acquisition Seller Note $2.9 million Redemption
Based

SOFR + 100 bps On balance non-conforming
certificates from acquisition. Payoff
allows for future financing flexibility

Line of Credit –
Affiliated Fund

$2.2 million N/A 6% Outstanding revolving line of credit

Shareholder Notes $1.4 million N/A 11%
Shareholders exiting with
transaction

Total $6.5 million

PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET1

1Assumes cash infusion of $20 million and subordinated
debt repayment of $6.5 million, Dec-24
2Expected balances as of Dec-24

Assets Pre-Close Post Close

Cash $27.76 $41.26

Net Certificates 112.51   112.51

Other Assets 6.98   6.98

Total Assets $147.25 $160.75

Liabilities

Senior Debt 121.66   121.66

Subordinated Debt 16.97   10.47

Other Liabilities 1.00   1.00

Total Liabilities 139.63   133.13

Equity

Member Equity 7.61   27.61

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 147.25 $ 160.75

Balance sheet

43

($ in millions) 2022 2023 Jul-24 2024F 2025F 2026F 2027F 2028F 2029F

Balance Sheet
Assets

Cash and Cash Equivalents $1.14 $0.77 $2.44 $20.58 $10.57 $3.08 $7.04 $12.52 $22.96

Restricted Cash 0.17   10.79   8.03   20.67   3.02   0.92   6.45   6.45   6.45

Total Cash 1.31   11.56   10.47   41.26   13.59   4.00   13.49   18.96   29.41

Certificate Inventory 66.51   145.56   129.27   100.36   143.60   203.29   281.28   388.93   505.97

Interest Receivable 4.16   11.03   13.38   12.65   15.72   21.47   31.35   46.59   63.71

Contract Asset -   (2.71)   (1.71)   (0.33)   -   -   -   -   -

Allowance for Doubtful Certificates (0.18)   (0.28)   (0.23)   (0.18)   (0.25)   (0.36)   (0.49)   (0.68)   (0.89)

Net Certificates 70.49   153.60   140.71   112.51   159.07   224.40   312.13   434.84   568.79

REO Inventory 1.27   1.23   1.41   1.22   1.74   2.47   3.41   4.72   6.14

Prepaid Legal Fees -   0.11   0.28   0.22   0.32   0.45   0.62   0.86   1.12

Bond Assets -   6.05   5.13   3.65   1.11   -   -   -   -

Other Assets 0.82   1.75   2.01   1.89   1.96   2.09   2.28   2.56   2.87

Total Assets $73.88 $174.31 $160.00 $160.75 $177.79 $233.40 $331.94 $461.95 $608.34

Liabilities

Bank Debt $66.80 $22.02 $29.55 $35.32 $106.20 $191.35 $280.98 $391.94 $512.90

Securitizations -   129.74   108.88   86.35   34.64   4.20   -   -   -

Total Senior Debt 66.80   151.76   138.43   121.66   140.84   195.55   280.98   391.94   512.90

Subordinated Debt 2.27   19.14   18.32   10.47   6.57   -   -   -   -

Accruals and Other Liabilities 0.94   1.30   1.06   1.00   1.44   2.03   2.81   3.89   5.06

Total Liabilities 70.01   172.20   157.81   133.13   148.84   197.58   283.79   395.83   517.96

Equity

Member Equity 3.88   2.11   2.19   27.61   28.95   35.82   48.15   66.12   90.38

Total Liabilities and Equity $ 73.88 $ 174.31 $ 160.00 $ 160.75 $ 177.79 $ 233.40 $ 331.94 $ 461.95 $ 608.34

Adjustments to income

44

▪ Depreciation and Amortization: Non-cash costs that are included
in the financial statements. These include the depreciation of fixed
assets and the amortization of software, loan guarantee fees, costs
related to the securitizations, and the discount on certificates the
Company achieved on the acquired portfolios

▪ Non-Recurring Technology: One-time costs charged by Terminus
onto other PVOne entities for using the Terminus platform. There
are also some costs relating to the use of FINTRIX and consulting
fees relating to the implementation of new software